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Date

Jul &
Jul 6
Jul 6
Jul 6

Jule

Jul 8

Jul 8

Ju]”8
Jul 8

Origination Destination Min. Airtime Charges LD/Other Chai
Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 22
Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 14 - --
Dinuba, CA Reedley, CA 1 -
Dinuba, CA Reedley, CA 1 ss -
Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 4 -- =
 Dinuba,CA Incoming, CL 8 = o
Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 6 --
'D‘i-nuba.CA Incomling, CcL 6 - - -
_-I-Jinuba._CA Fresno, CA - __E;S - -
Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 3 -
Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 10 -
Dinuba, CA Reedley, CA 30 - =
Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 2 -
SEoRSoEBSEE  DmbaCA Vel CA 1 2 N
FE eEE  Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 1 -- --
= ﬁg S o] Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 1 - -
sg%-gggb Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 1 -
SESHSRBIERE  OnwaCA  VednCA 1 R
HE_'EE 3 @ﬁ@g Dinuba, CA Vlsalla: CA 1 --
3@ : § Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 1 - -
B ~ Dinuba, CA - Reedley, CA 10 -
‘- ; Dinuba, CA VM Deposit, CL 1 z
‘E’ ’ Dinuba, CA VM Deposil, CL 1
Tigs * %
SE2 Dinuba, CA_ Recdley,CA 1 -
SEEF o R, Ry ke 2 B =
E% b Dinuba, CA VM Deposil, CL 1
8@ Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 20
%ém Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 16 -
Sz Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 1 -
S&B Dinuba, CA Incoming, CL 14 .
Iﬁg Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 1 . »
Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 10 . -
gg— Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 1 - =
Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 10 -
Dinuba, CA Malibu, CA o - -
Dinuba, CA Visalia, CA 1 : -
Dinuba, CA Dinuba, CA 3 -
Orosi, CA Visalia, CA 1 -
Orosi, CA o In;:_o.m_i‘rig; 6L“ 1 - .
= Orosi, CA Dinuba, CA 1
. e  Dinuba, CA o ot e 1B : .
2 ) = Dinuba, CA Dinuba, CA 1 . --
& MB=  Dinuba, CA Dinuba, CA 1 : :
E 25 o -
: S5l Dinuba,CA Dinuba,CA 1 - -
B G  Dinuba, CA Dinuba, CA 1 - .
@ﬁgﬁ%ﬁgﬁﬁﬁr . [_Jim-liJa: CA Dinuba, CA 1 --
O=2Tgim=si
o esam ot B ) €Y





















ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT
ODWC: Sgt. R. Robison

Date: 07/09/19

Time: 1900 to 0700

PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI's

Moreno/Veracruz | Swing 1 0/0 1 0 0 0 0

Silva Swing 1 0/0 0 0 0 0 0

Reyna Swing 2 0/0 0 0 0 0 1

M. Lopez Swing 1 0/0 0 0 0 0 0

Clifton Grave 1 0/0 0 0 0 0 0

Gonzalez Grave 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 4
E Dispatch | 2

EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar | Noise Meter PAS Night Vision

Moreno/Veracruz 04

Silva 16

Reyna EE

M. Lopez 40

Clifton 17

Gonzalez 37 Yes Yes Yes

Y

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ie: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL’s / Missing/special details)

1. Taser Check
2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ie: video(s)/film(s)/slide(s)) (Sign safety log)

1. Roll Call :

2. Safety Training :




ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07-10-19 SHIFT TIME: 1900 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. R. Robison
REPORTS —-FELONY: 0 MISDEMEANOR:4 GENERIC:1 DUI: 0 T/C:0

INCUSTODY -NAME __DOB___ OFFICER __ CASE # COMP

Reyna DM1902068 | Complete

Clifton DF1902030 Not Comp

Silva DM1902070 | Not Comp

B8 Veracruz | Dm1902071 | Not Comp

Detective Call Out: Time: Case #: Detective:
Sick Calls: Coverage:

Shift Summary: (case number, primary charge, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DM1902068/W arrants- Officers responded tomr a verbal disturbance.
Upon arrival, s contacted and found to have 2 misdemeanor warrants

for his arrest. Upon confirmation he was transported to DPD for booking and later cited
and released with agreements to appear.

DFI902030:’2800.2VC—* turned himself in, in regards to the pursuit from
07-09-19 with Clifton. He did not talk under Miranda. He was transported to TCJ for the
no bail warrant and the fresh charges.

DM1902069/12500VC- Officer Nunez conducted a vehicle stop in which the driver was
driving without a license. The driver was cited and vehicle stored.

DM1902070/Warrant- Officer Silva contacted il regarding a warrant. Upon
confirmation, he was arrested, transported to DPD for booking and later to TCJ for

housing.

DG1902071/REPO- Dispatcher Huerta entered a REPO.

DM1902072/Warrant- Officer Veracruz contactedm regarding a warrant.
Upon confirmation,igi@@®was arrested and transported to DPD for booking. She was

later cited and released with an agreement to appear.



ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT
ODWC: Sgt. R. Robison

Date: 07/10/19

Time: 1900 to 0700

PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI’s
Cardenas Swing 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 4
Silva Swing 1 1/1 1 1 0 0 0
Reyna Swing 1 172 1 1 0 0 0
M. Lopez Swing 0 0/0 0 1 0 0 0
Nunez Swing 1 0/0 0 1 0 0 1
Clifton Grave 0 1/1 1 0 0 0 0
Moreno/Veracruz | Grave 1 1/1 1 0 0 0 0
R Dispatch 1

EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar | Noise Meter PAS Night Vision
Cardenas 24

Silva 16

Reyna 44

M. Lopez 40

Nunez 14

Clifton 17

Moreno/Veracruz 04

£ =

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ie: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL’s / Missing/special details)

1. Taser Check

2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ie: video(s)/film(s)/slide(s)) (Sign safety log)

1. RollCall:

2. Safety Training :




ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07-11-19 SHIFT TIME: 2000 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. R. Robison
REPORTS - FELONY: 0 MISDEMEANOR: 1 GENERIC:0 DUL: 0 T/C:0

IN CUSTODY -NAME _ DOB___OFFICER _ CASE # COMP
) DM1902077 | Not Comp

Detective Call Out: Time: Case #: Detective:
Sick Calls: Coverage:

Shift Summary: (case number, primary charge, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DM1902077/Warrant- Officers were dispatched to the mini-storage in the 1900 blk. of
E. El Monte for possible trespassers. Upon arrival two subjects were contacted. It was
found they had an actual storage shed on the property, however, “ had an
active misdemeanor warrant for his arrest. He was cited in the field with an agreement to

appear.

DM1902078/12500(a)VC- Officer Cardenas conducted a vehicle stop in which the driver
had no license. Driver was cited, vehicle stored.

Note: Officer Silva was bit and scratched by a cat on an ACO call aWAll
injury paperwork completed and submitted. Silva had to get a shot per the company
nurse. He did so at Adventist in Reedley.

NOTE- Officer M. Lopez flexed off at 2400



ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT
ODWC: Sgt. R. Robison

Date: 07/11/19

Time: 2000 to 0700

PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI’s
Cardenas Swing 1 0/0 0 2 0 0 1
Loredo Swing 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 3
Reyna Swing 0 0/0 0 1 0 0 1
M. Lopez Swing 1 1/1 0 0 0 0 0
Nunez Swing 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 1
Clifton Grave 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0
Silva Grave 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 1
i Dispatch 0

EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar | Noise Meter PAS Night Vision
Cardenas 24

Loredo 38

Reyna 44

M. Lopez 40

Nunez 14

Clifton 17

Silva 16

W

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ie: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL's / Missing/special details)

1. Taser Check
2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ie: video(s)/film(s)/slide(s)) (Sign safety log)

1. RollCall:

2. Safety Training :




Date: Friday, November B, 2019
Time: 4:38:40 PM

Employee Time Sheet Report

Employee Time Sheet

user ID gpuipaEE

Company E6879

Department 191601

Employee Name Clifton, Ryan Employee Number 1164

Supervisor 203

Period Start Date 06/23/2019 Period End Date 07/06/2019

Day Date In Time Out Time Department Hours Running Total

Worked

Adjustments

Day Date Pay Type Hours Amount
Tuesday 06/25/2019 VAC 10.00 $0.00
Wednesday 06/26/2019 VAC 10.00 $0.00
Thursday 06/27/2019 VAC 10.00 $0.00

Friday 06/28/2019 VAC 10.00 $0.00

Tuesday 07/02/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Wednesday 07/03/2019 oT 3.00 $0.00
Wednesday 07/03/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Thursday 07/04/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00

Friday 07/05/2019 oT 3.50 $0.00

Friday 07/05/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Saturday 07/06/2019 CTE 10.00 $0.00

Pay Type Summary

Pay Type Hours Pay Type Hours Pay Type Hours Pay Type Hours
VAC 40.00 REG 40.00 oT 6.50 CTE 10.00
Total $ Adjustments $0.00 Total Hours 96.50

Electronic Approval by Iriarte, Abel Electronic Approval by Iriarte, Abel

Date

Date

Page: 1




Date: Friday, November 8, 2019 Employee Time Sheet Report User | O R D

Time: 4:35:15 PM

Employee Time Sheet

Company E6879
Department 191601

Employee Name Clifton, Ryan Employee Number 1164
Supervisor 203

Period Start Date 07/07/2019 Period End Date 07/20/2019
Day Date In Time Out Time Department Hours Running Total

Worked

Adjustments

Day Date Pay Type Hours Amount
Monday 07/08/2019 oT 8.00 $0.00
Tuesday 07/09/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Wednesday 07/10/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Thursday 07/11/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Friday 07/12/2019 SICK 10.00 $0.00
Monday 07/15/2019 oT 3.00 $0.00
Monday 07/15/2019 oT 6.00 $0.00
Tuesday 07/16/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Wednesday 07/17/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Thursday 07/18/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Friday 07/19/2019 REG 10.00 $0.00
Friday 07/19/2019 oT 6.50 $0.00
Friday 07/19/2019 oT 2.00 $0.00
Pay Type Summary

Pay Type Hours Pay Type Hours Pay Type Hours Pay Type Hours
oT 25.50 REG 70.00 SICK 10.00
Total $ Adjustments $0.00 Total Hours 105.50
Electronic Approval by Son, Russell Electronic Approval by Kent, Jason
Date Date

Page: 1



DINUBA POLICE DEPARTMENT
PAY PERIOD FROM  July 7, 2019 THRU  July 20, 2019

NAME Ryan Clifton

DATE REG | HOLIDAY | VAC | SICK [ SICK | ADMIN | FLOAT [ COMP | O/T | COMP | STAND FTO [ LEAVE | FURLOUGH
SHIFT SELF | FAM | LEAVE | HOUDAY | TIME TIME 8Y HOURS | w/O
TAKEN EARN TIME PAY
(H) v) (8) (SF) (A) (F) (1 (o1) | (19¢) (N) (TR) (FR)

Sun 7/7/19 0 pp

Mon | 7/8/19 @P(/ (1[\"// .

Tue 7/9/19 i D

s
wed | 7/10/19 | |T Q L~ i
Thu | 7/11/19 [t L
,.I
Fri 7/12/19 H:(/ ‘c >

Sat 7/13/19 bf'-/

sun | 7/14/19 @f’(/

nsps | 27 3 {s :,
Tue | 7/16/19 | L} g -~
Wed | 7/17/19 ) QJ‘/
Thu | 7/18/19 (o ’
i | 7/19/19 | |0 j_ 4 b
. 7
sat | 7/20/19 ) f,/f (9 s 4
TOTAL REG. HOURS %9 . TOTAL HOLIDAY TOTAL VACATION
TOTAL SICK SELF TOTAL SICK FAMILY “'a TOTALADMIN LEAVE ____
TOTAL FLOAT HOLIDAY _ TOTAL COMP TAKE TOTALO/T 2 ;’_S’
TOTAL COMP EARN __ - TOTAL STAND BY TIME _ - TOTALFTO
TOTAL LEAVE W/O PAY TOTAL FURLOUGH

Employee Signature-ﬁ%ﬁl/t.
S

Supervisor Signature




CITY OF DINUBA

PERSONNEL ACTION NOTICE
Effective Social
~ : L { ET0. t.  PiT : £y ] ity:
me:  Ryan) CL(ETON) Dept. “puges  Date: F§7/[ Seourity
Supplemental to time sheet: "Paid overtime ( =~ Comp. Timeearned ()  Stand bytime ( )
Sick-Self ( ) Sick-Family ( ) Vacation ( ) Administrative leave ( )  Comp. Time taken ( ):
Floating Holiday ( ) Leave without pay ( ) Furlough ( ) Type of activity:
TRAFEI . gi)Ecsmmyr DT & (Coarserngis Coraro St
Date(s) 2 9 = 1>-/9 From: To: # of hours:
Laac o) Scheduled _p” _Unscheduled
Payroll deduction change: Type of deduction :
Amount Add/Change/Delete Start/Stop
Add to payroll:  Regular( ) Temporary ( ) Part-time ( ) Other
Job Title
Range/Step Salary
Position change: =~  Title Department Range/Step ' R/T/PT
From:
To:
Salary change: Probation review increase ( ) Regular ( ) Step Iﬁcmase L2
Reflect on check of: Current Rate ¥ New Rate
Current Range/Step New Range/Step
Separation: Resignation () Retirement ( ) Termination ( ) Other
Jew Address: 2 Telephone
Vew Name:
\DDITIONAL INFORMATION:
logess sigmatws ] %,1 bee_¥%/
:rvisor’s signature /,,/‘_ﬂ = /// Date  >zo—77
= -
artment Head's signature ' _7%“"‘“"——-—-/—3 Date 7227/
onel's signature -l Date
Manager's signature : Date

original to Payroll for#1 and #2 payroll information
original to Human Resources for #3, #4, #5 personel information, #6, #7



ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07/06/19  SHIFT TIME: 1900 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. Ayala

REPORTS -~FELONY:3 MISDEMEANOR: 8 GENERIC:0 DUI: 0 T/C:0

IN CUSTODY — NAME DOB OFFICER CASE # COMP

[ DM1902021 | No
' ardenas DM1902022 | No

Cardenas DM1902024 [ No

Clifton DF1902030 No

Gonzalez DF1902031 No

Detective Call Out: Time: Case #: Detective:
Sick Calls: Coverage:

Shift Summary ¢ (case number, primary chargg, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DM1902021 /243(E)(1) PC : Officer Silva was dispatched togiiliii 4 h regarding a
ﬁgh“ra was taken into custody for hitting girlfrien s and

violation of a DV Order. He was later transported to TCJ.

DM1902022/Warrant/148 PC — Officer Cardenas was dispatched t rt due to a
subject laying on the side walk. Upon arrival they located

’. He was contacted and found to have a warrant. Larry ran from officers and
was taken into custody after a brief chase. He was transported to TCJ.

DM1902023/594 PC — Officer Cordell was dispatched to m due to
n spilling oil on the driveway and steps of the residence then trying to wash it off.
No charges requested only documentation.

DM1902024/Warrant/14601.1 VC — Officer Cardenas conducted a traffic stop in the
200 blk of South J Street. The driveeras found to have a $60,000 warrant
and driving on a suspended CDL. She was taken into custody and later transported to
TCI.

DM1902025/594 PC - Officer Clifton was dispatched to m for a broken
window.

DF1902026/211 PC — Officer Gonzalez was dispatched to the Valezo on El Monte and
72 and made contact w/ victims R nd Per the statements
both victims were at Centennial Park when 2 unknown subjects in masks and guns
approached them. They were taken out of their vehicle and placed face down on the
ground. The subjects took their wallets, cell phones and keys to their vehicle. The victims
stated they could not identify the suspects and only described a dark sedan as the suspect
vehicle. Per the investigation and interviews it appears the victim’s may not be providing
all the details of this incident.



DM1902027/14601.1 VC — Officer Silva conducted a traffic stop in the 100 blk of Monte

vista. The driver WWas found to have a suspended CDL. Subject cited on
scene vehicle TOT to license driver.

DM1902028/594 PC — Officer Silva was dispatched to 222 Hayes regarding victims
vehicle being egged.

DM1902029/417 PC — Officer Cordell was dispatched to the PD lobby and made contact
w/ who reported her two friends were in an argument and one pulled out
a knife. The possible victim ) was contacted and stated he was fine and

did not want to file a report.

DF1902030/2800.2 VC - Officer Clifton observed a Mitsubishi Eclipse fail to stop at the
stop sign at Nebraska/Crawford. He attempted to conduct a traffic stop and the continued
southbound running 1 stop sign and 1 red light. The Eclipse attempted to make a
westbound turn onto Parkway but could not make the turn. It stopped at the south curb of
Park Way and the driver ran. A perimeter was set and TCSO K-9 assisted. The K-9
picked up the sent and led officers to@lllllmma. Contact was made and Officer Clifton
identificdgiii®a as the driver. He was taken into custody and later transported to TCJ.
Office Clifton is doing follow up investigation regarding the vehicle and owner.

DF1902031/594 PC — Officer Gonzalez was dispatched toedliRtor a 415 in
progress. Upon arriva < ameisissa® 2s found intoxicated and belligerent in the
front of the residence. Through the investigation it was determined he had broken
windows of the residence which were estimated at $1,000. He was taken into custody and

later transported to TCJ

Note: Due to the late pursuit/arrest/perimeter all of swing shift stayed until 0300.
Due to both grave yards having in custodies at the same time Officer Cordell stayed

logged on until 0500 hours.

ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

Date: 07/06/19 Time: 1900 to 0700 ODWC: Sgt. Ayala
PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift | Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI’s
Cordell Swing [ 2

Cardenas Swing 2 2 2 1
Guzman Swing 4
Silva Swing | 3 1 1

Ramos Swing

Ramirez Grave

Clifton Grave 2 1

Gonzalez Grave 2 1




EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar | Noise Meter PAS Night Vision
Cordell 45
Cardenas 24
Guzman 10
Silva 25
Clifton 17
Gonzalez 37

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ie: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL's / Missing / special details)
1. Taser Check
2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ic: video(s)/film(s)/slide(s)) (Sign safety log)
1. RollCall:
2. Safety Training :




ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07/07/19 SHIFT TIME: 1900 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. Ayala
REPORTS - FELONY: 0 MISDEMEANOR:2 GENERIC: DUI:0 T/C:0

IN CUSTODY — NAME DOB OFFICER CASE # COMP

Guzman DM1902033 No

Detective Call Qut: Time: Case #: Detective: Sick
Calls: Coverage:

Shift Summary: (case number, primary charge, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DM1902033 /242 PC — Officer Silva was dispatched to the 200 blk of South L street due

to a415. He made contact w/ .. Wl 2clvised he was pushed

and fell to the ground by an unknown subject. @il did not want to file charges and
signed a non-pros.

DM1902034/647F PC — Officer Guzman was dispatched to the Fresno/El Monte due to

an intoxicated subject. “Was contacted and taken into custody

and later transported to TCJ.



ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

Date: 07/07/19 Time: 1900 to 0700 ODWC: Sgt. Ayala
PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift | Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI’s
Moreno/Veracruz | Swing 1 5
Cordell Swing

Silva Swing 1 1

Guzman Swing 1 1 1

Ramos Swing

Ramirez Grave

Martin Grave 6
Gonzalez Grave 2
EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar | Noise Meter PAS Night Vision
Moreno/Veracruz 04

Cordell 45

Silva 25

Guzman 10

Martin 47

Gonzalez 37

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ic: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL's / Missing / special details)
1. Taser Check
2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ie: video(s)/film(s)/slide(s)) (Sign safety log)
1. RollCall:
2. Safety Training :



ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07/12/19 SHIFT TIME: 1900 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. Ayala
REPORTS - FELONY: 0 MISDEMEANOR: GENERIC: DUI: T/C:

IN CUSTODY - NAME DOB OFFICER CASE # COMP
? Cardenas DF1902089 No
Martin DM1902091 No
Detective Call Out: Time: Case #: Detective:

Sick Calls:  Coverage:

Shift Summary: (case number, primary charge, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DG1902086/Inc. Rpt. — Officer Reyna was dispatched to Mer the
information provide a purchased a vehicle from his fathe a.
The vehicle was put i name. Erik took the vehicle to Fresno junkyard. s
stating the vehicle was not paid in full. This residence appears to have ongoing issues
between@§i@his brother“a and their parents.

DM1902087/Warrant — Officer Nunez contactecm in the 900 blk of W.
Saginaw. Julio was cited out on scene.

DA1902088/TC — Officer Nunez was dispatched to Crawford/Saginaw for a non-injury
Hit & Run. Suspect vehicle is a dark colored Honda last seen N/B on Crawford.

DF1902089/Warrant/245 PC/Dog bite — Officer Cardenas was dispatched to 415 a‘
for an unwanted subject. was in a physical altercation and
stated he was bitten by a K-9 on purpose. The RP Pedro* stated is the
unwanted subject aand they did not fight but another unknown subject did fight w/ Javier.
had a felony warrant and there are conflicting statements as to what occurred. The

-9 was quarantined at the residence, Medical responded to the PD for“ to check
his injuries. Due to conflicting statements investigation is ongoing. was transported
to TCJ for his warrant.

DG1902090/Repo — Dispatcher il did a repo case.
DM1902091/647F — Officer Marth contacte*n the 100 blk of S. Palm.
She was taken into custody and later transported to .

FYI:
Officer Cardenas worked until 0500 hours to cover for Officer Clifton. Officer J.

Aguayo started work at 0500 hours to cover for Officer Clifton.

Officer Cardenas wrote up Unit 24 due to MDT issues.



ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

Date: 07/12/19 Time: 1900 to 0700 ODWCﬁgt. Ayala
PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI’s
Reyna Swing 1 2

Cordell Swing 2 4
Cardenas Swing 1 1 1

10-42 @0500

Nunez Swing 2 1 4 5
Ramos Swing

Martin Grave 1 1 6
Aguayo Days

10-41@0500

EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar Noise Meter PAS Night Vision
Reyna 44 :

Cordell 45

Nunez 38

Cardenas 24/11

Martin 47

Aguayo 11

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ie: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL’s / Missing / special details)
1. Taser Check
2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ie: video(s)/film(s)/slide(s)) (Sign safety log)

1. Roll Call :

2. Safety Training :




LD # ACCOUNT #

TULARE COUNTY SHERIFEF'S DEPARTMENT
FIELD INFORMATION SHEET

PROP BOX #

AKASS:

YRSMOS PLACE OF BIRTH:

S0C. SEC. NO. DRIVER'S LIC
PHONE: OCCUPATION:
TATTOOS / SCARS | MARKS: GANG AFFILIATION INVOLVED IN TRAFFIC ACCIDENT: YES ND_é
PHYSICAL FORCE USED TO ARREST: YES—_ NO. st
TIATTOONS P { AT CAROTID RESTRAINT PLACED: YES. NOl=—_
MEDICAL PROBLEMS / ATTENTION GIVEN: MEDICATIONS: SUICIDAL STATEMENTS f ACTIONS:
— - —
ARRESTTYPE FIEI.& MISD WARR OPEN COMMITMENT REMAND REMOVAL DETOX CASE NO. BLOOD ALCOHOL
ORDER f— d
DE) 9025
CHARGES CODE / SECTION FRESH WARR WARRANT / CASE NO. COURT BAIL LBS. 1 078, WATCH: —__ RINGS:——__ NECKLACE: ____
% REYS: . DRIVERSLIC:—— __ PURSE:__
7 30‘3 -2 'JQ)H, D = / fD?OBQ v Sc‘ WALLET: 5.5. CARD: KNIFE
GLASSES: MONEY:
SHIRT: PANTS: SHOES: ——
CLOTHING TAKEN AS EVIDENCE:
MISCELLANEOUS PROPERTY:
(&
ON POSSESSION CHARGES INDICATE WEIGHT OF NARCOTICS FOUND TO INSURE CORRECT BAIL
ARRESTING AGENCY: OFFICER AND JALAN LD. & LOCATION OF ARREST: DATE/ TIME: TRANSPORTING OFFICER ANDJALAN LD #
' - —
DIAVEA P2 R . rLiemn 0874700 61n GLozm LAY | T tontzacsr 2664
RECEIVING OFFICER A:‘lr) JALAN LD, # VEHICLE TOWED TO: LICENSE NO): YEAR: MARE: MODEL: COLOR:
ADDITIONAL HOLDS: CDC#F PAROLE AGENT: JALANLD, #
PROBABLE CAUSE DECLARATION (In complinnce with PC 964 amd PC 293)
SUATITLT. FCrhad (A0 pEErcACS AT A MHiGr RATS o~ Sfﬂf‘;.?;a
2 ONAMANCG 7 S SieAS | I D/ LA @HTT i1 Lt TRAVS Ciatl
: /

wie, SUBTECT ves)  srospss zifg

M’%' T

YS 177 C L%

Spna2S BdAt IS

ADD WA ARpARSEs AT S

EcEn  pA)  fwol

JC S DEaflrs /-

/AT -

CHe T '7":-4_.!\/‘::

1 DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERIURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST Off MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF;

EXCUTED ON__t* 2* 7 ATTULARE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA oy, 1L - £ Y iara=! BADGE:

ON THE BASES OF TIIE FOREGOING I HEREBY ORDER THAT
— THEREIS

—— DECLARATION
— ATTACHED REPORTS — THERE IS NOT
TELEPHONE DECLARATION PRODADLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THIS ARRESTEE HAS COMMITTED A CRIME
DATE: TIME: MAGISTRATE:
TELEPHONE OR TELEFAX PROCEDURE WAS COMPLETED BY:

P.C.'S ARE NEEDED FROM WEDNESDAY MIDNIGITT TO SUNDAY NOON (EXCEPT HOLIDAYS)

JAIL RECORD - ORIGINAL - WHITE ARRESTING OFFICER - COPY - GREEN

INMATE - COPY . GOLDENROD



_4_..
Apatt

.miﬂ_.,_.: =

o




71712019 Omnixx Force

CAL: ell®, @R, M - Received 07/07/2019 03:07:01

4BZEN@SICQ0OMVXCAL . IN

DATE : 07-07-19*TIME : 03 : 06*
MATCHED ON:*L/N*F/N* BD
DMV RECORD FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY

DL/NOP*B/D:@6—13—1993*NAME~

MAIL ADDR AS OF *
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION:

SEX:MALE*HAIR:BLACK*EYES: BRN*HT_

ID CARD MLD:1@-15-1@*EXPIRES:06-13-16*
LIC/1SS:07-11-16*EXPIRES:06-13-21*RBM1*CLASS:C NON-COMMERCIAL*
ENDORSEMENTS : NONE*

ORIGINAL DL ISSUE DATE:@1-04-12*

LATEST APP:

DL TYPE:RBM WITH NEW PHOTO*ISS/DATE: 07-11-16*0FFICE: RDY*BATES:LIS*

LICENSE STATUS:
VALID*

DEPARTMENTAL ACTIONS:

NONE

CONVICTIONS:

VIOL/DT  CONV/DT  SEC/VIOL DKT/NO DISP COURT VEH/LIC

07-09-16 08-22-16 12500A VC 0881284 BC 54490 5KIN313
27315D VC

DMV POINT COUNT @

04-28-18 08-07-18 223560 VC 0948560 C 54490 6BRFO53

DMV POINT COUNT 1

07-26-18 10-24-18 22349B VC 0956727 C 54490 4161P7

hitps:/lomnixxforce.fso.fresnosheriff.org/OmnixxForce/ 12



7712019 Omnixx Force
. DMV POINT COUNT 1

.f

FAILURES TO APPEAR:

NONE
ACCIDENTS:
i DATE/TIME LOCATION VEH LIC REPORT NO FR CASE NO
@07-14-18 00 VISALIA 111918 6BRFO53 54072300308
FAULT NOT DETERMINED
END

hitps://omnixxforce.fso.fresnosheriff.org/OmnixxForce/

212



7ﬁf2019 Omnixx Farce Q ( ‘ﬁ—oﬂ_

CHQHY: 33168064, CLIFTON DF1902030 2800 2VC - Received 07/07/2019 03:21:10
4BZENQ5IQ0@@N2VCHQHY . IH

RE: QHY.CA0540100.33168064.CLIFTON DATE:20190707 TIME:03:20:31
RESTRICTED-DO NOT USE FOR EMPLOYMENT,LICENSING OR CERTIFICATION PURPOSES

ATTN:CLIFTON DF1902030 2800 2VC

st fe st o ok ok o ke sk o ok ok e ok sk ko oo ol o o s ke ok ok o s sk sk ok s ok o e se s ok ok ok s s s sk st ok ok o s ol ook ok ok ok ok e e s ok sk ek sk ok ke s ok

DNA SAMPLE NOT VERIFIED BY FINGERPRINT HAS BEEN RECEIVED, TYPED, AND
UPLOADED INTO THE CAL-DNA DATA BANK. FOR INFO (510) 620-3300 OR

PC296.PC296@D0J.CA.GOV.
sk ek ok sk ok ks ek ok s sk s s ok ksl e ks sk ke stk et ke s sk ko ks ok sk sk ke sk ko sk e sk e ke e

** PALM PRINTS AVAILABLE AT DOJ FOR PALM PRINTS CONTACT
PALM. PRINT@DOJ .CA.GOV
IIT CALIFORNIA ONLY SOURCE RECORD

FBI/33968TD5
* ok ok &

ARR/DET/CITE: NAM:01 DOB:19930613
20121028 CASO VISALIA

CNT:@1 #XX10137293
459 PC-BURGLARY
COM: SCN-152F3020025
COURT: NAM: 01
20121217 CASC TULARE

CNT:01 #VCF2749558
459 PC-BURGLARY:FIRST DEGREE
*DISPO:CONVICTED
CONV STATUS:FELONY
SEN: 3 YEARS PROBATION,365 DAYS JAIL

20121217
DISPO:CONDITION OF PROB-FIREARM RESTRICTION

DISPO:FOR CERT INFO SEE AUTOMATED ARCHIVE SYS
COM: CONVICTION CERTIFIED BY K INMAN,DEPUTY
CLERK, CASCTULARE

COM: DCN-P@733000861354000143
* % k %

ARR/DET/CITE: NAM:01 DOB:19930613
20130204 CASO VISALIA

hitps://omnixxforce.fso.fresnosheriff.org/OmnixxForce/



**#*REPORT STATUS TRACKING SHEET**%*
[ Juvenile In-custod dult in-custad
Caset: TOF )40 RO30 cCase Description 9.&(9@ i (A ! Buoking#:_DT)q'(\O S
Primary Officer: ‘2 : a/l _l t(f) /\) Report Date: ?P}/’ r

O Supplemental Only Original Report Date: [3J Warrant Arrest  Citation Only
Supplements Pending:
Officer Date Completed
Officer Date Completed
Officer Date Completed
*¥*¥OFFICER***
Recommendation:

Review, Approve, Forward/Copies to the following
File [&A Office [J Investigation ‘] Gang Unit [JCourt[] T-Bolt [J Juvenile Probation[] State Parole [ APS
[ Tulare County Mental Health [J Victims of Violent Crimes [ DA GTA-10851 (CHP 180 mailed by officer) [JCPS

0O aoaA: O Other:
ATTACHED PAPERWORK :

A Intake -m@P Sheet{s) [J Adultlus &arrant(s] WQPD Booking Sheet [ Prisoner Check List
CSO/PCD Booking Sheet [J EPO w/ CLETS entry [] Private Party 837 Form[] Posted 836's [[]Missing/Wanted BOL’s

00 Conf-293 Form [JEPAS Report [J Admin PerSe [JDemand for Paymen -27 0-28 [J Juvenile JUS
O gladys R Questionnaire ] Juvenile Application for Petition [] Photos [ Citation []PrintCard [JCHP555

P 1801 DMV 310 Form [ TC Sketch/Factual [ TC Citation Advisement vidence Booking Sheet []J Citation
Amindment Form SIatement Forms [ Non-Prosecution Form [X{ Statement of Probable Cause

er FoAMN

A INVESTIGATION***

Officer request additional follow up with :
[ Victim(s) Statement [ Suspect(s) Statement [ Witness(es) Statement [ Photo Line- Up

[ Evidence to be processed:

Forward Evidence To : [] DOJ [J TCSO Lab [J Other:
[ Additional Request:

**FSUPERVISOR*#*
Reviewed / Approved Date: 7() ] ﬁ ' Reviewed By : J(E'N (

Approved : Forward/Copies to :

File A Office [JInvestigation [J Gang Unit [] Court [J T-Bolt [JJuvenile Probation [JState Parole []APS
[J Mental Health [ Victims of Violent Crimes [J CPS[] AOA :
[ Other:
[ Relected : Correct and Re-submit : Officer(s)
[ See attached report for corrections and/or additional info needed [ See E-Mall for Corrections/Additional Info needed
CMissing paperwork :
[OMake the following corrections

**FRECORDS*** |
Date Processed : By:

*E*1.S. ONLY*#*
Archived updated: By: Archive CD# :




7/12/2019 Omnixx Force

CHQHY: 31915511, CLIFTON DF1902030 2800 2A LR - Received 07/12/2019 05:45:28

4DNBQQSI5000RL6CHQHY . IH

RE: QHY.CA@540100.31915511.CLIFTON DATE:20190712 TIME:05:45:27
RESTRICTED-DO NOT USE FOR EMPLOYMENT,LICENSING OR CERTIFICATION PURPOSES

ATTN:CLIFTON DF1902030 2800 2A LR

F———————e e e TR PR L EE PP L SR S LSRR L LSS
DNA SAMPLE NOT VERIFIED BY FINGERPRINT HAS BEEN RECEIVED, TYPED, AND
UPLOADED INTO THE CAL-DNA DATA BANK. FOR INFO (510) 620-3300 OR
PC296.PC296@D0J.CA.GOV.

F———e e e PP PR PR PR PR L L EEE LR L EEE S S

** PALM PRINTS AVAILABLE AT DOJ FOR PALM PRINTS CONTACT

PALM.PRINT@DOJ . CA. GOV
IIT CALIFORNIA ONLY SOURCE RECORD

SEX/M__RAC/HISPANIC

ARR/DET/CITE:
20110329 CAPR VISALIA

CNT:01 #XX10087887
628.1 WI-HOME DETENTION VIOL:§
COM: ADR-20110329 (133,PALM4
ADDRESS-(@8 YEARS,01 MONZH

COM: PHOTO AVAILABLE

3 ) TIME AT

BC0
AL
G
NeIDEN Tl

ALECONFIDEN

COM: SCN-157E910228 7o)

* k %k X% g% E.‘; <! :
EEOEESOmY

o =

ARR/DET/CITE: NAM: 01 Mg

20120209 CAPR VISALIA

IDENTI LESSONFIDENTI

CNT:01 #XX10114961
594(A) PC-VANDALISM
ARR BY:CAPD VISALIA
COM: ADR-20120209 (133,PALM,#
COM: PHOTO AVAILABLE
COM: SCN-157F0400003
COURT: NAM: 01
20120425 CAJV TULARE

https:/lomnixxforce.fso.fresnosheriff.org/OmnixxForce/#
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

1. Inform court of authority to request warrant (peace officer and agency)

I, Officer R. Clifton, am a peace officer employed by the Dinuba Police Department.

2. Facts showing: DF1801918

a. Crime was committed (do not conclude crime committed without facts to support)

On 7/7/2019 0216 hours, I Officer Clifton observed a 2004 silver Mitsubishi Eclipse fail to
stop a posted stop sign. I activated my emergency overhead lights and the vehicle accelerated
and was attempting to flee from me. I then activated my Police Siren and was pursuing the
suspect. The suspect was traveling at speeds near 85 MPH, failed to stop at a posted stop
sign, and also failed to stop a solid red light. During the pursuit the driver was throwing check
stubs out the window that were later collected and shown to display the name (iRl
The vehicle came to a stop approximately 1 mile later and the suspect fled on foot. The
suspect was a Hispanic male wearing black pants, gray shirt and had a goatee. After
investigating the incident for 2 days it was determined that the vehicle belonged to the
suspectqiJiiMIpI 1t was discovered that@iifBBRR also had a suspended CDL, is

currently on probation and had a no bail warrant out of Tulare County.
b. Suspect is connected to the crime (again, do not conclude without facts to support)

The suspect 4 z is connected to the crime based on video surveillance
showing him wearing the same clothes as the suspect just minutes before the pursuit. The
check stubs that were thrown from the vehicle during pursuit had his name on them. The
vehicle had a bill of sell signed by His supervisor described his vehicle
as the same type of vehicle that was involved in the pursuit. His girlfriend and mother of

his children gave a statement thatHadmitted to being chased by the cops,
crashing the vehicle and fleeing on foot hours after it occurred.

3. Signed under penalty of perjury with a date

Dated: 7/12/2019 W

Officer R. Clifton




ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07-08-19 SHIFT TIME: 1900 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. R. Robison
REPORTS —-FELONY: 0 MISDEMEANOR:3 GENERIC:1 DUI: 0 T/C:0

IN CUSTODY — NAME DOB OFFICER CASE # COMP

Silva DM1902043 | Complete

Detective Call Out: Time: Case #: Detective:
Sick Calls: Coverage:

Shift Summary: (case number, primary charge, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DM1902042/12500(a) VC- Officer Veracruz conducted a vehicle stop in which the driver
was unlicensed. The driver was cited and vehicle stored.

DM1902043/Warrant- Officer Silva contacted ark regarding a
warrant for his arrest. Upon confirmation, was arrested and transported to DPD
for booking. He was later transported to TCJ for housing.

DG1902044/REPO- Dis patche“emered a REPO.

DM1902045/4000(a)VC- Officer Gonzalez conducted a vehicle stop. The vehicles
registration was expired and the vehicle stored. The driver was also 12500(a)VC.




ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

Date: 07/08/19

Time: 1900 to 0700

ODWC: Sgt. R. Robison

PATROL DIVISION:

Officer Shift Cases | Warrants | Arrests | M/Cites | P/Cites | C/Cites | FI’
Moreno/Veracruz | Swing 1 0/0 0 3 0 0 2
Silva Swing 1 1/1 1 0 0 0 1
Guzman Swing 0 0/0 0 3 0 0 0
Cordell Swing 0 0/0 0 1 0 0 1
Arias Grave 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 4
Gonzalez Grave 1 0/0 0 1 0 0 2
M Dispatch | 1

EQUIPMENT:

Officers Vehicle | Radar | Noise Meter PAS Night Vision
Moreno/Veracruz 04

Silva 16

Guzman 10

Cordell 45

Arias 18

Gonzalez 37 Yes Yes Yes

-

Briefing Topics and Open Discussion: (ie: close patrol / prior traffic / BOL’s / Missing/special details)

1. Taser Check
2. Close patrols

Roll Call / Safety Topics: (ie: video(s)/film(s)slide(s)) (Sign safety log)

1. Roll Call :

2. Safety Training :




ON-DUTY WATCH COMMANDER SHIFT REPORT

DATE: 07-09-19 SHIFT TIME: 1900 to 0700 SUPERVISOR: Sgt. R. Robison
REPORTS - FELONY: 2 MISDEMEANOR: 1 GENERIC:5 DUIL: 0 T/C:0

IN CUSTODY - NAME DOB OFFICER CASE # COMP

DF1902056 Not Comp

Detective Call Out: Time: Case #: Detective:
Sick Calls: Coverage:

Shift Summary: (case number, primary charge, officer, victim, suspect, location, summary, etc.)

DF1902055/459PC- Officers responded to Jefferson School for a burglar alarm for
rooms 19 and 20. Upon arrival a smashed window was found and it appeared a classroom
had been ransacked. A responsible showed up and the interior checked. It appears that an
Apple computer may have been taken. It is unclear at this point. There are no witnesses
or evidence at this time.

DF1902056/273.5PC- Officers responded to jii§@##® regarding domestic violence.

Sus;nect,*o was in an argument with CV. During the argument G SEEIIE
threw a cell phone at CV striking her in the leg. He also threw a baby bottle at her, hitting
her in the abdomen. He was arrested and transported to DPD for booking and later
booked at TCJ.

DG1902057/Found Property- A citizen brought in a found credit card to the front lobby.

DG1902058/Inc. Rpt.- Officer Silva had phone traffic in regards to th
One party claims another is posting fake stories about him on social media.

DG1902059/Lost Prop.- An R/P came into the lobby to report that she lost her cell
phone.

DM1902060/242PC- Officers were dispatched to Rose Anne Vuich Park for a possible
211PC. Upon arrival the victim was contacted at City Hall. He advised he was walking
through the park and saw that 4 subjects looked like they were attempting to rob a
homeless subject. He stepped in and was punched one time in the face. The four subjects
then fled on foot E/B toward Perry. The park was checked for anyone who may have
been a victim of an attempted robbery and on one was located. Officer Clifton took a

report for battery.
DG1902061/TRO- Dispatcherdijjjieentered a Temporary restraining order.

DG1902062/REPO- Dispatchemntered a REPO.



DINUBA POLICE DEPT.
680 S. ALTA AVENUE

DINUBA, CALIFORNIA 93618
PHONE (559) 591-5914

FAX

(559) 591-5920

[ DF1902030 |

Case Number

Victim's Confidential Personal Information

The following is considered confidential personal information as per California Penal code 964(b) and is provided below to
be disseminated in accordance with an agreeable procedure between local law enforcement, the district attorney and the

courts to protect the victims and witnesses of crimes.

VICTIM(s)

Name (Last, First, Middle)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Nickname

NO. | Pramary Address Phone DoB Race | Sex
01 1 ) U = ”
Secondary Address Fhone DL Number
' ] “ =
Occupation

Na

Nickname

Pri

DINUBA, CA 93618

e Race | Sex
H ]

Secondary Address

'

Phon DL Number

()-

5/19/2020 3:56:55PM
Print Date/Time

HOMEOWNER WHERE FENCE WAS BROKEN

Occupation

controlled document, duplication or re-issuance controlled by law.

Page No. 4



DINUBA POLICE DEPT. | DF1902030 |
680 S. ALTA AVENUE Case Number
DINUBA, CALIFORNIA 93618

PHONE (559) 591-5914

FAX (559)591-5920

Witness Confidential Personal Information

The following is considered confidential personal information as per California Penal code 964(b) and is provided below to
be disseminated in accordance with an agreeable procedure between local law enforcement, the district attorney and the

courts to protect the victims and witnesses of crimes.

NON SUSPECT(s)

Name (Last,_Fi & Involvement Nickname
; OTHER
Ra

NO. [Primary Address Phons
0 | — S ram—
Secondary Address Ph}l:ne DL Number
(] ( i
Occupalion
Invelvement Nickname
. OTHER
NO. | Prmary Address e DoB Race | Sex
02 | 133SPALM nnlveq Il H | F
Secondary Address ne DL Number
Occupalion
Name (Last, Firsl, Involvement Nickname
i\ WITNESS
NO. | Pnmary Address Phone 0o8 Race Sex
0 | Coilim waY Gl T R ————ki
Secandary Address Phone DL Number
(E] ” =
QOccupalion
Invalvement Nickname
WITNESS
Phone DOB Race | Sex
AVENUE Qi H | M
Secondary Address Phone DL Number
'Y “ -
Occupalion
Middle) Invelvement Nickname
OTHER
NO. DO8 Race | Sex
05 avenue GEERTTEEISENLL i | ‘ P
Secondary Address Phone DL Number
IR U a
Occupalion
Pt Bt M controlled document, duplication or re-issuance controlled by law. Page No. 5



DiNuBA PoLICE DEPARTMENT CA0540100

680 S. Alta Avenue Phone (559) 591-5914
Dinuba, CA. 93618 Fax (559) 591-5920
Case Number Date Officer
DF1902030 07/07/119 R.CLIFTON

Primary Narrative

INCIDENT REPORT

Facts: Subjects led Officer’s on a high speed pursuit before stopping the vehicle
and fleeing on foot.

Narrative: On 07/07/2019 0216 hours, | (Officer Clifton) was in full uniform in a
fully marked Police unit #17 traveling northbound in the 1500 block of N.
Crawford. As | approached the intersection of Crawford and Nebraska Avenue |
made a westbound turn and began traveling westbound on Nebraska. As | began
traveling westbound on Nebraska | observed 2 vehicles traveling eastbound
towards my location. The lead vehicle had a right front headlight out and | was
planning on making a u-turn in order to conduct a traffic enforcement stop for the

violation.

As the lead vehicle passed | was unable to make an immediate u-turn due to the
proximity of the vehicle behind it and was forced to wait until the second vehicle
passed me. As the second vehicle passed me | made a u-turn and was
attempting to catch up to the lead vehicle. The lead vehicle made a southbound
turn into the entrance of the apartment complex at 1655 N. Crawford. As | was
getting closer to the apartment complex | observed the second vehicle accelerate
at a high rate of speed and appeared he was trying to gain distance from me.

My attention was now focused on the second vehicle which was later identified
as a 2002 Silver 2 door Mitsubishi Eclipse with a CA license plate number of
4VVUQO06. | could hear the engine accelerating towards the intersection of
Crawford and Nebraska and it appeared the vehicle was not going to stop. |
began to accelerate my patrol vehicle in an attempt to catch up to the vehicle at
which time the vehicle failed to stop at the posted stop sign and made a
southbound turn onto N. Crawford Avenue.

At that time | activated my emergency overhead lights in order to conduct a traffic
enforcement stop for the violation of Vehicle Code 22450. The vehicle continued
to accelerate and was quickly picking up speed at which time | advised dispatch
that | had a vehicle that was failing to yield traveling at a high rate of speed
southbound on N. Crawford Avenue. | then activated my siren and was pursuing
the vehicle and was attempting to close the gap in order to read the license plate.

The vehicle quickly approached the intersection of N. Crawford and Saginaw
which is a 4 *** stop with a vehicle stopped facing southbound on N. Crawford.
Due to a vehicle being located in the southbound lane the suspects’ vehicle

Controlled Document, Duplication of Re-Issuance Controlled by Law
Print Date / Time File Number Page Number

10/14/2021 10:31:00 AM F1202030 10f9



DiNuBA PoLICE DEPARTMENT CA0540100

680 S. Alta Avenue Phone (559) 591-5914
Dinuba, CA. 93618 Fax (559) 591-5920

crossed over a double solid yellow line and proceeded through the intersection
without stopping for the posted stop sign. The vehicle was traveling
approximately 75 MPH as he traveled through the intersection. Shortly after
passing through the intersection we were passing 580 N. Crawford at which time
the suspect began throwing things out of the sunroof. | initially thought that it was
money and advised dispatch of what was occurring.

The vehicle continued southbound on N. Crawford where speeds were reaching
approximately 85 MPH in a posted and surveyed 45 MPH zone. The vehicle
continued southbound and approached the intersection of Crawford Avenue and
E. El Monte *** which is controlled by a signal light in all directions. The light was
a solid red for southbound traffic as the vehicle passed through the intersection
at approximately 75 MPH and failed to stop at the solid red light.

The vehicle traveled for approximately .2 of a mile further south before
attempting to make a westbound turn onto E. ****** *** The vehicle was traveling
a high rate of speed and was unable to make the turn and began traveling
towards the south curb line. Due to the fact that the driver was unable to make
the westbound turn and was facing the south curb line he placed the vehicle in
x| exited the driver’s side door and began to flee on foot.

As the driver exited the door he ran north towards the back of the vehicle at
which time | got a good look at him and was able to provide dispatch with a
description. As the driver got to the rear of the vehicle he then proceeded to head
westbound on ****** *** for a short distance. As the driver was running
westbound | stayed in my patrol vehicle and was directly behind him. The driver
then ran northbound in the alley directly east of ****** Avenue. The driver then
jumped the fence of **** *, ****** *** at which time | advised the units responding
to set up a perimeter. As the units were responding | advised them that the
suspect was wearing black pants, a Gray shirt, and had a goatee. Although it
was not broadcasted over the radio | was able to observe that the suspect also
had short black hair and was a light skinned Hispanic male. | advised dispatch
that the suspect was in his mid to late 20’s or even early 30’s.

After the units were in the area and a perimeter was set up | was advised that
TCSO Deputies would be arriving shortly with a K-9 Officer. As | was standing by
waiting for the K-9 to arrive on scene | went back to the suspects’ vehicle and
began searching for any evidence that may assist me with the investigation.
Inside the center console | located a paycheck stub from Brandt Farms in
Reedley that had the name **** ******** gn jt | also located in the glove box a
DMV bill of sell on the vehicle and it was signed by a name **** ******** Ag | was
searching the vehicle Officer Cordell arrived in the 500 block of N. Crawford and
advised that the items thrown out of the vehicle were not paper money but in fact
check stubs with the name **** ******** on them. The check stubs were from

Controlled Document, Duplication of Re-Issuance Controlled by Law
Print Date / Time File Number Page Number

10/14/2021 10:31:00 AM F1902030 20f9



DINUBA POLICE DEPARTMENT CA0540100

680 S. Alta Avenue Phone (559) 591-5914
Dinuba, CA. 93618 Fax (559) 591-5920

Brandt Farms and Full Steam Staffing which is a temporary employment
business.

Approximately 10 minutes after the suspect fled on foot Deputy Montoya arrived
on scene and was briefed of the situation. Deputy Montoya made K-9
announcements at which time a yard to yard search began. We started the
search in the backyard of ****xxx*xx wmkkx dkxx**where the suspect was last seen.
Deputy Montoya was leading the search along with another Deputy, Officer J.
Guzman and | (Officer Clifton).

Deputy Montoya’s K-9 partner quickly searched the backyard and exited out the
side gate onto ****** Avenue and,began traveling quickly northbound up the
street. As we arrived in front of *** ****** Deputy Montoya advised to look around
carefully and he believed the suspect was in the area due to the *** his K-9 was
acting. The K-9 then searched in the yard for a brief moment and then headed
directly for the front door. The K-9 continued to track near the front door and it
appeared the suspect had entered the front door of that residence. See Deputy
Montoya's report 19-8296 for full details regarding the incident.

We knocked on the front door of *** ****** Avenue and did not get an answer
initially. We continued knocking on the door at which time a male subject
answered the door. As soon as the male subject answered the door | believed it
was the driver and suspect that had just fled on foot. The male driver identified
himself as **** and appeared to be sweating. The subject had black shorts on
with no shirt, no socks or shoes. The subject later identified as **** **** advised
that he was not sweating and had just exited the shower. Due to the fact that the
subject matched the description, the tracking of the K-9 and appeared to me to
be the same subject as the driver who had just fled on foot, | advised **** to
place his hands behind his back and placed him under arrest.

As | was placing **** under arrest he advised me that he heard something in his
backyard and it sounded like someone was trying to break into his residence. At
the time of the incident and based on the circumstances it appeared to me that
**** was making this statement in a manner to take the focus off of him as the
suspect and re-direct it towards someone else. | advised Officer Guzman to take
control of **** and place him into the back of his patrol unit. Officer Guzman later
transported **** to the PD for booking.

Due to the fact that **** stated someone was possibly trying to break into the
residence we had all of the occupants exit the residence and we began clearing
each room. As we entered into the master bedroom of the residence | entered
the bathroom and noticed that the shower had recently been used due to the
walls being wet. Inside the bathroom was a hamper with clothes at which time |
located a black pair of jeans size 33 that seem to match the jeans that the
suspect was wearing as he fled on foot. After observing the jeans in the

Controlled Document, Duplication of Re-Issuance Controlled by Law
Print Date / Time File Number Page Number

10/14/2021 10:31:00 AM F1902030 3of8



DiNUBA POLICE DEPARTMENT CA0540100
680 S. Alta Avenue Phone (559) 591-5914
Dinuba, CA. 93618 Fax (559) 591-5920

bathroom it led me to believe that the suspect entered the residence removed the
jeans and entered the shower in an attempt to conceal that he was just fleeing on

foot.

After clearing the residence | asked the occupants if anyone saw **** enter the
residence. ***** **** advised me that she is **** ****'s sister and was on the couch
in the living room watching television when **** arrived home. ***** stated that
**** arrived home approximately 15 minutes ago and went straight to the room to
take a shower. She stated a short time later she heard subjects knocking on the
front door at which time she went and got ****. ***** stated she did not see what
**** was wearing at the time he entered the front door.

Officer Cordell had the vehicle removed and stored by Salinas towing.

Victim: Kkkkk kkkhkikk

After **** was transported to the PD | responded back to **** E. ****** *** and
made contact with the home owner ***** *xxxxx xxkex advised me that 2 of the
fence boards had been broken at the time the suspect jumped the fence. *******
said he would be temporarily fixing the fence tonight and estimated the damage

to be approximately $30 dollars.

After arriving back at the PD | placed **** into the interview room and read him
his rights from my department issued Miranda Card. At 0315 hours, | asked **** if
he wished to talk to me at which time he stated “Yes I'll talk to you”. The following
is a summary of his statement. **** stated that he went to his girlfriend’s house at
approximately 2200 hours and was hanging out with her. **** stated that he then
asked his friend ****** if he could borrow $20 dollars at which time he said yes.
**** stated that his girlfriend ***** ******* took him to ******’s house in her vehicle
to pick up the money. **** stated that they then proceeded to Liquor Locker to
buy a few things and responded back to his residence on ****** **** stated that
they were in *******'s car for over an hour and he was with her the entire time.
**** stated the reason that he went inside to take a shower was that they were
having sex in the car and he was sweaty.

| asked **** if he had ever worked under the name **** ******** gt which time he
stated no and proceeded to say that he has only worked under his given name of
ek weer+%* stated that he currently works at Mt. View Cold Storage and has
been there approximately 2 weeks. | asked **** where he worked at before that
and he stated a packing house in Reedley but was unsure of the name. He
attempted to state the name but was having trouble pronouncing it. | asked him if
he had ever worked at Brandt Farms and he stated he doesn’t think so. ****
continued to state that he was with ******* the entire time and he was not the
suspect that we were looking for. **** advised that ******* could corroborate his
story and again stated he was with her the entire night.
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| asked **** if he was wearing black pants tonight and he stated no. **** stated
that he was wearing black shorts and a white shirt, but never had black pants on.
| advised **** that | located a pair of black pants in the laundry basket next to the
shower. **** stated that he has several pairs of black pants but they are all clean
and in the closet. | proceeded to ask **** what type of vehicle he has and he
stated he has a BMW but it is not running at the moment. | asked him where he
got the Eclipse from and he stated that he does not have an eclipse and does not
know anything about an Eclipse.

After the interview was complete | asked **** for *******'s telephone number in
order to obtain her statement. **** opened his cell phone at which time | asked
him if he would show me his call log. **** advised me | could look at whatever |
wanted on his phone and he had nothing to hide. | observed a call to ******* at
0225 for approximately 2-1/2 minutes. This phone call led me to believe that ****
may have called ******* once he was inside his residence to tell her what had
taken place and advised her to state that she was with him the entire night.

After booking was complete on **** he was transported to Pre-Trial by Officer
Gonzalez for housing. When Officer Gonzalez advised over the radio that he was
back in the City | requested he go by *******'s house and request that she
respond to the PD for questioning regarding the incident. Officer Gonzalez
advised that ******* had agreed and would be arriving shortly.

wreexx arrived at the PD at approximately 0550 hours and was placed in the
interview room. She was advised she was not under arrest and was free to leave
at any time. Officer Gonzalez assisted me with translation during the interview.
et was asked how she knows **** and she stated that he was her boyfriend
for close to a year. ******* stated that **** came over to her house this evening
07/06/2019 approximately 2100-2200 hours. ******* stated that someone at ****'s
house had asked him for chips or a snack so **** asked a friend to borrow money
so he could get the snacks. ******* stated that she drove **** to an unknown
friend’s house to borrow $20 dollars and then proceeded to Liquor Locker to
purchase the items. ******* stated then then drover to ****'s house and ******ed
out in front for a while. ******* said that **** lost his phone and went into the
residence for a while to look for it and then returned. ******* said that **** then
went inside for good and she drove off.

sk stated that she was stopped by Officer Gonzalez who was on perimeter as
she was leaving the residence and told him she had just left a friend’s house.
weneik stated that **** then called her to see if she made it home at which time
she told him that she was stopped and her vehicle was searched for a suspect.
*xxxxx advised that both of them were in her vehicle in front of the house when
they saw all of the Police begin surrounding the neighborhood. ******* stated that
it could not have been **** due to the fact that he was with her the entire night.
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| asked ******* what **** was wearing and she stated black shorts and a white
shirt. | asked ******* if she knew what type of vehicle **** drives and she stated a
BMW but it was not running at the time and also stated he drives some of his
parent’s vehicles. | asked her if she knew when **** purchased the Eclipse and
she stated she knew nothing about any other car that he may have.

On 07/07/2019 approximately 0830 hours | contacted ****** ******* yja telephone
and requested he respond to the PD to question him regarding ****'s statement.
A short time later ******* arrived at the PD and was placed in the interview room. |
advised him he was not under arrest or being investigated and was free to leave
at any time. | advised ******* that **** had stated that he spoke with him early in
the day at which time he stated yes. ******* advised that **** had asked to borrow
$20 and **** had showed up where he was at to get it. ******* stated that the
contact was short and brief due to him just needing the money. ******* stated that
he was unsure what **** was wearing due to the fact that he was intoxicated and

does not remember.

Investigation: During my follow up investigation on 7/7/19 | was unable to make
contact with either business due to the fact that it was Sunday and they were not
open for business. Therefore the investigation was continued on 7/8/19 when the

businesses re-opened.

On 07/08/2019 approximately 0900 hours | responded to SeaCa located in the
city of Dinuba to investigate one of the check stubs that was thrown from the
vehicle. The Check stubs show that **** ******** worked there for a very short
time. As | was informing SeaCa of the situation they advised me that ********
worked at their plant through a temp agency called Full Steam Staffing and |
would need to contact them in order to obtain any information on him. | then
contacted Kathy ****** in HR at the corporate office of Full Steam Staffing. ******
advised that they did in fact have a **** ******** working for them for a short time
but no longer works there. ****** stated that ******** worked through their agency
from 05/13/2019 and was let go on 05/31/2019. | asked ****** if she could send
me over all the information and a picture of ******** ****** advised she would and
later emailed them to me through my work email.

After receiving the email | discovered that the picture of **** ******** did not match
****. Due to the fact that | had located a Brandt Farms check stub with the same
information on it | responded there immediately after leaving SeaCa for further
investigation. After arriving at Brandt Farms | made contact with Tracy **********
who advised she was the night shift supervisor and knows ******** very well.
Several people at Brandt Farms starting pulling his file and also printed out a
picture of his work ID. This picture matched the picture | had just received from
Full Steam Staffing.
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| asked ********** when was the last time that she saw ******** and she stated on
Sunday morning when he got off at work at 0200 hours. | then asked if they had
a printout of when he clocked in and out that day at which time they provided me
a copy of it. ¥********* gtated that ******** had arrived to work late on Saturday
evening around 2230 hours and did not clock in till 2238 hours. ********** stated
that ******** had texted her stating that he was going to be late due to the fact
that his wife was not home yet and he did not have any one to watch the kids. On
the printout it shows that ******** clocked out at 2605 hours, at which time |
questioned them regarding the time. ********** stated that 2605 means 0205 but
they keep track of it differently for payroll purposes. She stated that if you start a
shift the night before they don’t want the system to think you worked all the ***
until the follow day. She said it's just a method they use but re-confirmed that
rrwewxxrx got off work at 0205 hours on 07/07/2019.

| then asked ********** if she knew what type of vehicle ******** drives and she
stated she isn’t sure on the exact make and model but described it as a silver 2
door vehicle. | asked ********** if she knew how long ******** has had that certain
vehicle and she stated ever since he had started working at Brandt Farms which
was in early June of 2019. | questioned ********** if she knew what type of
clothing *™****** was wearing that night and she stated she was unsure. | then
asked if there was video surveillance that could be seen to observe what type of
clothing ******** was wearing. ********** then proceeded to take me to where the
video could be played and pointed out ******** on the screen the night of
07/07/2019. It should be known that ******** was observed wearing black pants,
gray shirt and a red hat. It should be noted that a red hat was located in the
passenger front seat of the suspects’ vehicle as it was being searched.

| then showed ********** g picture of ******** that | had just received from Full
Steam Staffing and she stated yes that's him. ********** a|so stated that ********'s
goatee is fuller (grown out more) than it is in the picture. | then had her look at
the picture of ******** she had just provided me and she stated the same thing
about his goatee being fuller or grown out and stated his hair is a bit longer as
well. | then showed her a photograph of **** and asked if she knew him and she
stated no but stated that it's not ********,

Based on the evidence obtained at Brandt farms it was determined that ********
was in fact the driver in the pursuit and not **** **** The evidence shows that
FrwweRs |left work at 0205 hours and was observed on surveillance wearing black
pants, gray shirt and a red hat. ********** also described ********'s vehicle that he
drives to work on a daily basis as the same type of vehicle that was in the

pursuit.

| then responded back to the PD and made contact with Sgt. Ashford and
advised him of the new evidence that was obtained. | advised Ashford that | was
going to be releasing **** from custody and filled out a PC 849 (B) form which he

Controlled Document, Duplication of Re-Issuance Controlled by Law
Print Date / Time File Number Page Number

10/14/2021 10:31:00 AM F1902030 70of9



DINUBA PoOLICE DEPARTMENT CA0540100

680 S. Alta Avenue Phone (558) 591-5914
Dinuba, CA. 93618 Fax (559) 591-5920

signed. | then drove to Tulare County Men’s Facility where **** was located and
provided them the form and requested **** be released. | then placed **** in the
back of my patrol vehicle and advised him of the situation and transported him
back to his residence. **** was provided a copy of the form and his property that
was held during the time he was in custody. While dropping **** off at his
residence he advised that he was not involved and that as | investigate it further
it will show that he was not the one | was looking for.

| later had dispatch run a wants/warrant check and CDL status on ********,
Dispatch advised me that ******** was on probation for a prior DUI, had a no bail
misdemeanor warrant and his CDL status was suspended/revoked due to a DUI
and was required to have an interlock ignition device in any vehicle he drives. It
should be noted that no [ID was observed inside the 2002 Mitsubishi that was

stored.

| returned to work on 07/09/2019 at 2130 hours and advised Sgt. Robison of the
incident that had occurred. | advised Robison that ******** had an active warrant
and | was going to respond to his house in order to serve the warrant. At 2155
hours, Officer J. Silva and | arrived at *** S. **** and attempted to make contact
at the residence. A short time later an older man answered the door and advised
he was **** ******** | agsked him if his son **** was here and he stated no. ****
Freeerrr senior said that he has not been home and is not currently home.

At that time a female later identified as ****** ****** came to the door and advised
she is ********'g girlfriend and mother of their 2 children they have in common. |
asked ****** jf ******** was home and she stated no, and we were welcome to
come in and check. | asked ****** if ******** had been home and she stated that
he was home earlier from 1830-2130 hours and left shortly before we arrived.
rrrxer stated she knows ******** has a warrant but stated he has been avoiding it
due to the fact that they need 2 incomes. | advised ****** there were a few other
things that we needed to discuss with ******** and | asked her if he mentioned
anything to her regarding it. ****** initially denied knowing anything but then
stated that ******** had in fact told her what had taken place.

rrewer stated that ******** did not return home until approximately 0600 hours on
07/07/19 and she questioned him as to where he had been. ****** stated that
FrwxErx said he was on his *** home from work when a cop “flipped it” on him and
he got scared because he did not want to get arrested. ****** stated that ********
then advised he “took off” and ran from the cops and then crashed around the
corner from their house and fled on foot. ****** stated that ******** then came
home after he believed it was safe to return.

| advised ****** that she could also face charges if she is helping him avoid being
arrested at which time she advised she was aware of that. ****** stated that she
is sick of ******** g|***s getting into trouble and would encourage him to turn
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himself in. | then asked ****** what type of vehicle ******** drives and she stated
she isn’t good with types of vehicles but knows it's a smaller Silver 2 door type. |
then provided ****** with my business card and advised her to encourage ********

to turn himself in.

Evidence collection: All of the evidence collected was booked into the PD.

Follow-up: On 07/10/2019 approximately 2245 hours, | was contacted via
telephone and advised that ******** had responded to the PD to turn himself in. |
then proceeded to the PD and made contact with ******** in the booking room.
Prior to booking | placed ******** in the interview room and read him his rights
from my department issued Miranda Card. After reading him his rights | asked
him if he wished to talk to me now and he stated “No”. No questions were asked
regarding the incident. ******* stated during booking that he was at the PD to
turn himself in on the warrant. | advised him that he was also under arrest and
being charged with the failure to yield on 07/07/2019. ******** did not make any
comment regarding the incident. After booking was complete | transported
FrIREEE* to Pre-trial for housing.

Recommendations: Case is forwarded to the DA’s Office and the following
charges be filed against **** ****x*x*

2800.2 (A) VC - Failure to yield

148 (A) (1) PC — resisting/delaying arrest.

PC 594 (A) Vandalism

14601.2 (A) VC — Driving on a suspended CDL.
22450 VC — Failure to stop at a stop sign (X2).
21453 (A) VC - Failure to stop at a red light.
22350 VC — Speeding

21460 VC — Left of a double solid yellow line.
23247 (E) VC - 1ID required.

©ONDOA LN

Approved by : J. KENT Date : 07/12/2019 09:34 AM
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Case Number Date Officer
DF1902030 07/13/19 A.CORDELL

Supplement 01

On 07/07/19 at approximately 0216 hours, | (Officer A. Cordell) was on duty in a Peace
Officer capacity. At this time | heard Officer R. Clifton broadcast over the radio that he
had a vehicle that was failing to yielded and that he was in pursuit of the vehicle.

While in pursuit of the vehicle, which Officer Clifton stated was a silver Mitsubishi
Eclipse, he stated the driver of the vehicle was throwing money out of the vehicle. Officer
Clifton stated the money was being thrown out in front of Dinuba Downs (580 N.
Crawford Ave). The pursuit was then terminated and the subject fled on foot. Officer R.
Clifton then requested | respond to the area of Dinuba Downs and recover what was

thrown from the vehicle.

| arrived in the 500 block of N. Crawford Ave and located multiple pieces of paper which

were pay stubs in the name of EEEEINgEES). | recovered all of the pay stubs and
advised Officer Clifton of my findings. | then responded to the termination point of the
pursuit. | assisted Officer Clifton by completing a CHP 180 form and towing the vehicle.

The vehicle was towed and stored by Salinas Towing.
| later turned over the recovered pay stubs to Officer Clifton.
Recommendations:

Attach to original report.
Approved by : J. AYALA Date : 07/14/2019 04:02 AM
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BOOKING RECORD DINUBA POLICE DEPT.

sting Ollicer ing OIlcer Transpon Oflicer | Booking No. | Tase No. T Coll Locanon
R.CLIFTON 1 R.CLIFTON R.CLIFTON ' DJ1900511 ' DF1902030 | 1
Booking Type  Adull / Juvenile ) ‘AmestDale ArresiTime  BockingDate | Booking Time
EST ADULT 07/10/19 2050 07/1019 2117
Location Of Arrest e = o - o '—"' '_
680 S ALTA AVENUE, DINUBA |
Localion Of Crime T - o - i ~ ;
1500 BLOCK N CRAWFORD AVENUE, DINUBA
Arreslee’s £ e Bl-or - e o S " “Slale ZIP
- DINUBA CA 93618
Mail or Oiher Address = == - T . POBox ~ Sale zIP i L
| | 19D11314

= Cli# "~ Soc Sec No

Sex Lol loj Hair Eyes D Numboer FBI# " Driver's License " Siale
e PSS > Ch -—_

- L o e R R

7 PlaceOfBinh BirthSlate  Citzonship |
o CA Us :
Additional Idenlification Characteristics - Occupation N “"Other Address Talephone
TATTOO UNEMPLOYED ()-

L VEHICLE j
Vahiclo Disposition Tow Company Licensa Number “Siale | Year Make Model Slyle Coler
STORED SALINAS TOWING i 4VVU906 CA 02 i MITSUBSHI ECLIPSE .2 SILVE
| CHARGES / WARRANTS _ |
Offense Bail Warranl Dale  Warrant Number Court Judge
2800.2(A) VC F S0.00 07/10/2019
Bl 14601.2(A) VC M~ " s0.00 07/10/2019 - ‘ - _
TT148(A)A) PCM T s0.00 07/10/2019 ) - T
. "14601.2(A) VC M $0.00  07/10/2019 1354502 - "7 VISALIASUPERIOR ~  GORELICK
* FOR MISDEMEANOR OFFENSES ONLY *
Yes /No REASON CITATION RELEASE WAS DENIED - 853.6 (j) P.C.
1. Thepe arrest s so jntoxicated that he/she could have i 2. Th arrested required medical examination or medical ca
e D RS e S S esranat helsh | of hisiher own safety. ' e
T 3. Th ted und i 2 i B
. ill'slg !er{ss%s}: m)anss%%sbs A Hg 4%3%%%%%0\% I?{c 'e.'ec%"'elﬁrmmmes 4. There were one or more outstanding arrest warrants for the person
5. ?e ﬁersqn could not provide satisfactory evidence of personal i 6. The prosecution of the offense or offenses for which the person
identfification. b was grgesje or the Brgsecuhog or an! other nse or offenses
would be jeopardized by immediate rélease of the person arrested.
7. There was a likelihood th fi fe . ded to be taken bef magistrat
eﬁ s a reasonable like :I'lgo Leal gl}g Dc?"se or offenses 8 ;I;IIE g%ﬂs:g'}, igrﬁageﬁn (Iec?atg aep 4 anr.e aken before a magi e or

s uld continue or resume, or that t the persons or prop-
e wot?lg }Je?mrn{nenﬂ} endangered gy release o Ee personpargzsted.

" 9. There is reason to believe that the person would not appear at the time and place specified in the notice.

[ BOOKING RELEASE INFORMATION |
Yes / No Yes / No
Citation to appear ' Transferred to Juvenile Hall
" Posted Bond or Bail " Released 849b PC
" Released by Judge " Released to Parent or Guardian

'Y Transferred to County Jail " Released to other Agency

Release Commenis

- Releaso Dale/Time - " Appearance Dale/Time T _' Released To g Reloased By
07/10/19 2200 ] PRE-TRIAL R.CLIFTON
" SearchBy ’ Photos Taken Pholos By Prnis Taken Prinis By : “Warrant Check By
R.CLIFTON R.CLIFTON E.HUERTA
''''' Hold Placed For Y Parole /Probation [ Probalion /Parole Officer Sobriely -T-_ Modically Accoplable | Hazard
YES SOBER YES
| NARRATIVE |

SUBJECT WAS INVOLVED IN A HIGH SPEED PURSUIT AND FLED ON FOOT ON 07/07/2019. SUBJECT WAS POSITIVELY
IDENTIFIED AS THE DRIVER AND CAME TO TURN HIMSELF IN ON AN OUTSTANDING WARRANT ON TODAYS DATE. SUBJECT
WAS BOOKED IN AND LATER TRANSPORTED TO PRE-TRIAL FOR HOUSING.

Print Dale / Time T Booking Number
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